MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : $\label{eq:sprague} \text{Sprague & son, printers to the state.}$ $1883 \, .$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Снар. 257

Cost of dam, etc., how paid.

SECT. 5. When the cost of said dam and improvements has been received from tolls by said corporation, with ten per cent annual interest, then the tolls shall be reduced to a sum sufficient to keep said dams and improvements in reasonable repair, and if said dam or dams are not kept in good repair, logs passing over the same shall be free of tolls.

-how ascertained. SECT. 6. In determining the cost of said dam and improvements, the present value of the dam shall be ascertained by an appraisal to be made by A. L. Powell, scaler, of Danforth, or in case said Powell shall fail to make such appraisal, then by an appraisal to be made by some person to be appointed by the county commissioners of Aroostook county, and such appraisal shall be final.

Sect. 7. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 21, 1883.

Chapter 257.

An Act to amend the articles of association of Lincoln Pulp and Paper Company, and to increase its capital stock.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Charter of Lincoln Pulp and Paper Company amended. SECT. 1. Sections three and four of the articles of association of Lincoln Pulp and Paper Company, organized under the general law of the state, August eleven, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and eighty-two, are hereby amended as follows: by striking out of said section three, the words, "to the amount of seventy-five thousand dollars," so that said section as amended shall read:

Authorized to hold real and personal estate, etc. 'Third. To purchase, hold, have and enjoy in fee simple or any less estate, lands, tenements and estate real, personal or mixed, for uses within the purview of existing laws, with right to sell and convey the same in any form.' And by striking out of said section four, the words "seventy-five," and inserting in their stead, the words, 'two hundred and fifty,' so that said section four shall read:

Capital stock.

'Fourth. Fix the capital stock at not less than forty thousand nor more than two hundred and fifty thousand dollars, divide its stock into shares of fifty dollars each, but to do no business other than to perfect a legal existence and a legal

Not to do business until certain amount is subscribed. organization under these articles of agreement and take obli- Chap. 258 gations for the conveyance of property to it, until twentyfive thousand dollars of the capital stock shall have been subscribed.'

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 21, 1883.

Chapter 258.

An Act reviving, amending and making valid the deings under the charter of the Hartland Village Corporation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The charter granted to the Hartland Village Charter of Hart-Corporation by chapter two hundred and seventy-five of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-six, is hereby revived and made valid.

Corporation amended.

The doings of said corporation, at its meetings Doings ratified Sect. 2. on July twenty-seven and August ten, eighteen hundred and eighty-two, and all acts in pursuance thereof, are hereby ratified and made legal.

Section one of said chapter is hereby amended Sec. 1 amended. by striking out, after the word "limits," in the first line, the words "of school district number one," and inserting in place thereof the words 'of that part of school district number one which is located within the town of Hartland,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

- The territory embraced within the limits of Limits. that part of school district number one which is located within the town of Hartland, together with the inhabitants thereof, be and the same is hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Hartland Village Corporation.'
- Section three of said chapter is hereby amended by striking out the word "county," in the fifth line, and inserting in the place thereof the word 'town,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:
- 'SECT. 3. Any money raised by said corporation for the Money to be purposes aforesaid shall be assessed upon the property and ment. polls within the territory aforesaid, by the assessors of said